1/495087/2024

## GOVERNMENTOFASSAM IRRIGATIONDEPARTMENT:::ESTABLISHMENT BRANCH ASSAM SECRETARIAT::DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-6

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 12th March, 2024

**No. IGN(E)-417142/101**: In partial modification of this Department earlier Notification No. IGN(E)-417142/40 dated 26/12/2023 and in the interest of public service, the following Junior Engineers of Irrigation Department on their promotion as Assistant Engineer are hereby posted in the places shown against their names with effect from date of taking over charge and until further orders.

SI. No	Name & present designation	Proposed posting on modification of earlier posting	Remarks
1	Smti Binita Kalita, JE, Jalukbari Sub Division (Irrigation), Amingaon	As AE, Reserve Pool, O/o the Chief Engineer (Irrigation), Guwahati-3 against vacant post shifted from Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3 with attachment to O/o the Addl. CE, O&M (Minor & Micro), Irrigation, Guwahati-3	<ul> <li>The post is to be placed under Reserve Pool as per new staffing pattern notified vide No.IGN-14018/96/2023-ESTT/202 dated 26/06/2023</li> <li>The post was originally under erstwhile Tangla Division (Irrigation), Tangla</li> </ul>
2	Shri Manoranjan Das, JE, Barpeta Sub Division (Irrigation), Barpeta	As AE, Chapaguri Sub-Division (Irrigation), Mushalpur against vacant post	
3	Smti Bublee Basumatary, JE, Paneri Sub-Division (Irrigation), Bhergaon	As AE, Kokrajhar East Division (Irrigation), Kokrajhar against vacant post	
4	Smti Gitika Bora, JE, Chaygaon Sub Division (Irrigation), Chaygaon	As AE, Boko-Chaygaon Division (Irrigation), Boko against vacant post shifted from Central Monitoring Cell, Irrigation, Guwahati-3	<ul> <li>The post is to be shifted to Boko-Chaygaon Division against additional strength sanctioned as per new staffing pattern</li> <li>The Post was originally under erstwhile Guwahati Electrical Division (Irrigation), Guwahati-3</li> </ul>
5	Shri Sunil Akash Gohain, JE, Mariani Sub Division (Irrigation), Mariani	As AE, Bokakhat Sub-Division (Irrigation), Bokakhat against vacant post	
6	Shri Rengso Dao Napen, JE, East Karbi Anglong Division (Irrigation), Hanjanglangso	As AE, Hojai Sub-Division (Irrigation), Hojai against vacant post	

Signed by Pabitra Ram Khaund

Date: 12-03-2024 18:46:59
Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6

## IGN-14015/12/2023-ESTT-IRRIGATION-Irrigation Department

1/495087/2024

Memo No. IGN(E)-417142/101-A Dated Dispur, the 12<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 Copy to:

- 1. The Accountant General(A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29 for kind information.
- 2. The Chief Engineer (Irrigation), Assam / Chief Engineer (MI), Assam, Chandmari, Guwahati-3 for kind information.
- 3. The Addl. Chief Engineer & CHD, KAAC, Irrigation, Diphu for kind information.
- 4. The Superintending Engineer CHD, BTC, Irrigation, Kokrajhar for kind information
- 5. All concerned Controlling Officers for kind information and necessary action with a request to arrange release / joining of the promoted officers on local arrangement.
- 6. The Web Information Officer, Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and needful action.
- 7. The Treasury Officer, ...... for kind information.
- 8. PS to Hon'ble Minister, Irrigation, Assam for kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- PS to Special Chief Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Irrigation Department for kind information of Special Chief Secretary.
- 10. PS to Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Irrigation Department for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 11. PS to Principal Secretary, BTC, Kokrajhar for kind information of Principal Secretary with a request to accept the posting of the officers transferred to / out of the Council area in the interest of public service
- 12. PS to Principal Secretary, KAAC, Diphu for kind information of Principal Secretary with a request to accept the posting of the officers transferred to / out of the Council area in the interest of public service
- 13. The Officer Concerned.
- 14. Guard file

By order etc.,

Signed by Arup Kumar Sarma

Date: 12-03-2024 18:48:50

Deputy Secretary (E) to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6